REV. D
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended
to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Part Number1 Initial Error (mV) Temperature Coefficient2 Temperature Range (°C) Package Option
AD588AQ 3 3 ppm/°C –25 to +85 CERDIP (Q-16)
AD588BQ 1 1.5 ppm/°C –25 to +852 CERDIP (Q-16)
AD588JQ 3 3 ppm/°C 0 to 70 CERDIP (Q-16)
AD588KQ 1 1.5 ppm/°C 0 to 70 CERDIP (Q-16)
NOTES
1For details on grade and package offerings screened in accordance with MIL-STD-883, refer to the Analog Devices Military Products Databook or current
AD588/883B.
2Temperature coefficient specified from 0°C to 70°C.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
+VS to –VS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 V
Power Dissipation (25°C)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 600 mW
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature Range (Soldering 10 sec)  . . . . . . . . . 300°C
Package Thermal Resistance (�JA/�JC)  . . . . . . . . 90°C/25°C/W
Output Protection: All Outputs Safe if Shorted to Ground
*Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause perma-
nent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational
sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
A3 OUT FORCE
+VS
A3 OUT SENSE
A3 IN
GAIN ADJ
VHIGH
NOISE
REDUCTION
VLOW
–VS
A4 OUT FORCE
A4 OUT SENSE
A4 IN
BAL ADJ
VCT
GND SENSE –IN
GND SENSE +IN
AD588
PIN CONFIGURATION
REV. D–4–
AD588
THEORY OF OPERATION
The AD588 consists of a buried Zener diode reference, amplifiers
used to provide pin programmable output ranges, and associ-